| Name of conveying party D2M, INC. dditional name(s) of conveying party(ie Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: September Application number(s) of If this document is being Patent Application No.(s 09/118,461 Name and address of particular should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, I Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | y(ies): es) attached? Yes No Merger t Change of Na 1, 1999 r patent number(s): g filed together with a n s) rty to whom correspond | ame new application, the ex Additional numbers attached? dence concerning | Additional name(s) & address(es) | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| additional name(s) of conveying party(ie Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: September Application number(s) of If this document is being Patent Application No.(s 09/118,461 Name and address of path Iocument should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, I Minneapolis, I Descriptional document. Statement and signature: | y(ies): es) attached? Yes No Merger t Change of Na 1, 1999 r patent number(s): g filed together with a n s) rty to whom correspond | ame new application, the ex Additional numbers attached? dence concerning | Additional name(s) & address(es) | attached? Yes No |
| D2M, INC. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ie Assignment Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: September Application number(s) of If this document is being A. Patent Application No.(s 09/118,461 Ame: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, I D. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | es) attached? Yes No Merger The Merger The Change of No The | ame new application, the ex Additional numbers attached? dence concerning | Additional name(s) & address(es) | attached? Yes No |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ie 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: September 4. Application number(s) of If this document is being A. Patent Application No.(s 09/118,461 5. Name and address of part locument should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, I 5. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | Merger t Change of Na 1, 1999 r patent number(s): g filed together with a n s) | ame new application, the ex Additional numbers attached? dence concerning | Additional name(s) & address(es) | attached? Yes No |
| Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: September Application number(s) of If this document is being Patent Application No.(s 09/118,461 Name and address of part document should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, 1 Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl | Merger t Change of Na 1, 1999 r patent number(s): g filed together with a n s) | ame new application, the ex Additional numbers attached? dence concerning | ecution date of the app B. Patent No.(s) □ Yes ⊠ No | plication is: |
| Assignment Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: September Application number(s) o If this document is being A. Patent Application No.(s 09/118,461 S. Name and address of part document should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, I S. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | t Change of No 1, 1999 r patent number(s): g filed together with a no s) rty to whom correspond | new application, the ex Additional numbers attached? dence concerning | B. Patent No.(s) □ Yes ⊠ No | |
| Application number(s) or If this document is being Patent Application No.(s 09/118,461 Name and address of part document should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, I Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | r patent number(s): filed together with a n f) rty to whom correspond | Additional numbers attached? dence concerning | B. Patent No.(s) □ Yes ⊠ No | |
| If this document is being A. Patent Application No.(s 09/118,461 5. Name and address of pat locument should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, I 5. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | g filed together with a n | Additional numbers attached? dence concerning | B. Patent No.(s) □ Yes ⊠ No | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s 09/118,461 5. Name and address of pat locument should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, I 5. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | s) rty to whom correspond | Additional numbers attached? dence concerning | B. Patent No.(s) □ Yes ⊠ No | |
| 09/118,461 Name and address of par locument should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, I Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | rty to whom correspond | dence concerning 6 | 🗋 Yes 🖾 No | plications and patents involved. |
| Name and address of par locument should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, 1 Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | | dence concerning 6 | □ Yes ⊠ No Total number of and | plications and patents involved. |
| locument should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, 1 . Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | | dence concerning 6 | □ Yes ⊠ No Total number of and | plications and patents involved. |
| ocument should be mailed: lame: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, 1 . Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | | - | Total number of an | plications and patents involved. |
| Vame: Bruce E. Black Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, 1 . Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | | - | | sheations and patents involved. |
| Address: Merchant & G 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, 1 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | k | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 | 3.41): \$40.00 |
| 3100 Norwest 90 South Seve Minneapolis, 1 . Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | iould P C | | Enclosed | to be charged to deposit account |
| Minneapolis, 1 . Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | | | | 0 |
| . Statement and signature: To the best of my knowl original document. | enth Street | 8 | | dditional fees or credit any |
| To the best of my knowl original document. | MN 55402-4131 | | overpayments to ou | r Deposit account number: 13–2725 |
| To the best of my knowl original document. | | DO NOT USE THIS | SPACE | |
| original document. | | | | |
| Bruce E. Black | edge and belief, the for | regoing information is | true and correct and a | ny attached copy is a true copy of the |
| | | Pan S. 1 | Shil | March <u>6</u> , 2000 |
| Name of Person Signing | | Sign | ature Total number of | Date pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | a ha un trating and at | Do not detach this p | ortion | |
| Mail documents to be recorded | | Commissioner of Patents a | | |
| document and gathering the da | ata needed, and completing a Office of information system | and reviewing the sample c ns. PK2-1000C, Washingt | . 20231 ninutes per document to be r over sheet. Send comments | recorded, including time for reviewing the regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork |
| /2000 DC007EC 00000124 00 | 11 LRAGI . | | | |
| /2000 DCOATES 00000124 09 | LOTOL | | | |
| :581 | 40.00 00 | | | |

PATENT REEL: 010678 FRAME: 0222

M&G 7293.63USU1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, D2M, INC., a California corporation having its principal place of business at 120 Hawthorne, Suite 103, Palo Alto, California 94301, (hereinafter called "Assignor"), is the owner of the United States Patent Application Serial No. <u>09/118,461</u> which is entitled ADVANCED TOUCHLESS PLUMBING SYSTEMS.

AND WHEREAS, KOHLER COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and having an office and place of business at 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, Wisconsin (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration delivered by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in the patents, patent applications, and foreign patent applications, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and any and all reissues and extensions of said Letters Patents, and including the subject matter of any and all claims that may be obtained in every such patent, both foreign and domestic, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents are or may be granted or reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all rights to profits and damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent by any party or parties, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor further convenants that it will, upon request to it, but without expense to it, do all other lawful acts necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain, and enforce full benefits from and record the assignment to it of the rights and interests herein assigned.

PATENT REEL: 010678 FRAME: 0223

This Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignee.

| DM2, IN | NC. |
|---------|----------------|
| By: | (A surely |
| Name: _ | WILLIAM EARDEN |
| Title: | GENERAL MANDER |

RECORDED: 03/10/2000